## RESOLUTION NO. RES-2019-050

## RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A SOLE MANUFACTURER BID AWARD AND PURCHASE ORDER FOR TWENTY-THREE (23) 2020 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR SUVS TO HANSEL FORD INC., SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$957,257.22

WHEREAS, the City Transportation and Public Works and Police Departments have a need for the replacement of Ford Police Interceptor SUV vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department issued Invitation for Bid (IFB) 19-21 for the purchase of twenty-three (23) 2020 Ford Police Interceptor Utility SUVs; and

WHEREAS, Transportation and Public Works, Police and Finance Departments request approval of a sole manufacturer purchase of Ford Police Interceptors as in the best interests of the City through alternative model evaluation, operational efficiencies, and uniformity; and

WHEREAS, Hansel Ford, Inc., Santa Rosa, CA is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in response to IFB 19-21.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves a sole manufacturer bid award and purchase order for twenty-three (23) 2020 Ford Police Interceptor SUVs to Hansel Ford, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$957,257.22.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 7th day of May, 2019.

- AYES: (7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Fleming, Olivares, Sawyer, Tibbetts
- NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

City Clerk

ATTEST: \_\_\_\_\_\_ APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney